

No. 23-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALLYSON N. HO

ANDREW LEGRAND

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

STEPHEN J. HAMMER

ARJUN OGALE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 698-3100

HELGI C. WALKER

Counsel of Record

AARON HAUPTMAN

ALY COX

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1700 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

hwalker@gibsondunn.com

PATRICK J. FUSTER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 229-7000

NICHOLAS B. VENABLE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4200

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 298-5700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOESN'T "PROVIDE" ANY MONEY IN THE E-RATE PROGRAM.	2
A. In ordinary meaning, a person "provides" money by supplying it—not by ordering someone else to supply it.....	3
B. The government doesn't "provide" money it collects on the Administrative Company's behalf because that money was never the government's to supply.....	10
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY ISN'T AN AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES.	14
A. The agent prong requires the power to bind the United States—but the Company can't..	14
B. The United States lacks interim control over the Company's reimbursement grants..	19
C. Heath's and the government's agency arguments flout the Government Corporation Control Act.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941).....	17
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. Hammond Elevator Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 424 (1905).....	19
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Kentucky</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 257 (1837).....	16
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Dep't of Emp. v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 355 (1966).....	18
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	18
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	5
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	15

<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc., 467 U.S. 51 (1984)</i>	17, 18
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc., 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	7
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	22
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)</i>	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020)</i>	4
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)</i>	9
<i>Medellín v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)</i>	18
<i>Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003)</i>	15
<i>Rainwater v. United States, 356 U.S. 590 (1958)</i>	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)</i>	9
<i>Sheboygan County v. Parker, 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 93 (1866)</i>	17

<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC, 376 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D. Va. 2005)</i>	6
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Am.-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Tex., 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)</i>	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	20
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp., 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i>	6
<i>United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Fla. Med. Assocs., LLC, 2024 WL 4349242 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003)</i>	7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 594 U.S. 1 (2021)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Cohn, 270 U.S. 339 (1926)</i>	12
<i>United States v. McNinch, 356 U.S. 595 (1958)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co., 390 U.S. 228 (1968)</i>	4, 7

<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Tingey</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 115 (1831).....	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	6
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 101	21
31 U.S.C. § 705	4
31 U.S.C. § 3701	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729	5, 6, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 9102	21
31 U.S.C. § 9105	4
42 U.S.C. § 659	12
47 U.S.C. § 1752	3

Act of Feb. 29, 1936, ch. 104, 49 Stat. 1148.....	18
--	----

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.702	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.707	20
47 C.F.R. § 54.719	20

Other Authorities

143 Cong. Rec. S8213 (July 29, 1997).....	22
---	----

151 Cong. Rec. S749 (Feb. 1, 2005).....	8, 9
---	------

<i>Applicability of Government Corporation Control Act to Gain Sharing Benefit Agreement</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 212 (2000)	21
---	----

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	15
---	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	16
------------------------	----

Gen. Acct. Off., GAO/T-RCED/OGC-98-84, <i>Telecommunications: FCC Lacked Authority to Create Corporations to Administer Universal Service Programs</i> (Mar. 31, 1998)	21
--	----

Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-05-546T, <i>Telecommunications: Application of the Antideficiency Act and Other Fiscal Controls to FCC's E-Rate Program</i> (Apr. 11, 2005).....	8
---	---

Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Agency</i> (1889)	15
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) ...	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>S. 241, Permanently Exempting the Universal Service Fund from Portions of the Anti-Deficiency Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci. & Transp., 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	8
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (1839)	15
